sources including a reference point to the ECB sce-
narios.

The table below summarizes the Macro scenarios
used in Nordea Direct loan loss allowance model for
Q1 2022. The change applies to all Nordea Direct
loan loss allowance models (Unsecured Loans,
Mortgage Loans and Credit Cards).

Until the end of 2020, the household lending rate
was used as a third variable in the model. After the
annual validation process that was implemented
during the first quarter of 2021, this variable was re-
moved from the model.

Note 1 Accounting policies (cont.)

2021 2022 2023

Unemployment rate

Alternative A (best case) 4.4% 3.3% 3.0%

Base case 4.4% 3.7% 3.4%

Alternative B (worst  case) 4.4% 4.4% 4.3%

Housing prices

Alternative A (best case) 10,3% 3.3% 2.5%

Base case 10,3% 2,8% 0,7%

Alternative B (worst  case) 10,3% -2,6% -4,4%

Scenario weighting Q1 2021

Alternative A (best case) 20%

Base case 60%

Alternative B (worst  case) 20%

Nordea Direct Bank – Interim Report, 1st quarter 2022		  12

Note 3 Liabilities on the issue of securities
Nominal value Carrying amount

NOKt 31 Mar 2022 31 Mar 2021 31 Dec 2021 31 Mar 2022 31 Mar 2021 31 Dec 2021

Liabilities opened for the issue of securities

Bond debt 1 7,990,500 13,687,500 9,545,500 7,987,095 13,698,113 9,552,255

Subordinated loan capital 100,000 200,000 100,000 99,985 199,969 99,982

- Own non-amortised certificates/bonds

Total liabilities at amortised cost 8,090,500 13,887,500 9,645,500 8,087,080 13,898,082 9,652,237

Liabilities opened for the issue of securities

Bond debt 4,300,000 5,300,000 4,300,000 4,256,617 5,409,962 4,331,096

Total liabilities included in fair value hedge 4,300,000 5,300,000 4,300,000 4,256,617 5,409,962 4,331,096

Total liabilities 12,390,500 19,187,500 13,945,500 12,343,697 19,308,044 13,983,333

1 Minus covered bonds held by Nordea Direct Bank ASA issued by Nordea Direct Bank Boligkreditt AS with a nominal at NOK 0m (3,159.0m) as of 31
March 2022. The cover pool market value was NOK 0m (5,754.1m).

Note 2 Segment information
NOKt 31 Mar 2022 31 Dec 2021 30 Sep 2021 30 Jun 2021 31 Mar 2021 31 Dec 2020 30 Sep 2020 30 Jun 2020

Deposit by sector and industry

Retail market 12,257,117 12,295,459 12,492,429 12,816,104 12,267,106 12,665,871 12,954,894 13,508,089

Other 1,069,589 1,163,311 1,363,452 1,500,081 1,606,930 1,725,671 2,225,113 2,392,324

Total deposits 13,326,706  13,458,770 13,855,881 14,316,185 13,874,036 14,391,542 15,180,007 15,900,413

Loans to customers divided by sector and industry

Private individuals 53,806,064 53,976,438 52,654,516 51,388,466 50,141,716 50,708,573 50,447,984 47,696,120

Commercial business

Gross loans 53,806,064  53,976,438 52,654,516 51,388,466 50,141,716 50,708,573 50,447,984 47,696,120

Maturity

Remaining maturity (nominal value) 31 Mar 2022 31 Mar 2021 31 Dec 2021

2021 3,941,000 0

2022 4,590,500 7,446,500 6,145,500

2023 5,590,000 5,950,000 5,590,000

2025 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,350,000

2027 500,000 500,000 500,000

Total 12,390,500 19,187,500 13,945,500

The maturity of subordinated loan capital is presented at first call date in the above table.

New issues in 2022

Repayments in 2022 1,555,000

13Nordea Direct Bank –Interim Report, 1st quarter 2022 13

Write-downs and losses on loans

NOKt 31 Mar 2022 31 Mar 2021 31 Dec 2021

Write-downs and losses for the period

 +/- Change in group write-downs for the period (ECL) 3,915 6,221 14,551

 + Write-off during the period 5,600 6,823 13,702

 - Payments on previously written-off accounts 9 31 41

Write-downs and losses for the period 9,524 13,075 28,295

Loss allowance

Loss allowance at the start of the period 183,089 169,591 169,591

 +/- Change in loss allowance for the period 3,915 6,221 14,551

Loss allowance at the end of the period 187,003 175,812 184,142

Defaulted loans

Gross default over 90 days 219,473 162,102 214,995

Note 4 Write-downs and losses on loans

Credit quality by risk group

31 Mar 2022
NOKt

Stage 1
12-month ECL

Stage 2
lifetime ECL

Stage 3
lifetime ECL Total

Loans to and claims on customers

Low 50,564,614 82,636 21,606 50,668,856

Medium 970,861 663,188 7,734 1,641,783

High 390,796 1,005,048 56,212 1,452,056

Not classified 9,977 88 1 10,066

Impaired and written down 222,666 222,666

Adjustment 1 -189,363 -189,363

Total 51,746,885 1,750,961 308,218 53,806,064

Loss allowance 52,392 42,486 92,125 187,003

Total net 51,694,493 1,708,475 216,093 53,619,061

Nordea Direct Bank – Interim Report, 1st quarter 2022		  14

Note 4 Write-downs and losses on loans (cont.)

31 Mar 2021
NOKt

Stage 1
12-month ECL

Stage 2
lifetime ECL

Stage 3
lifetime ECL Total

Loans to and claims on customers

Low 47,228,703 39,772 17,851 47,286,326

Medium 1,023,015 648,205 12,128 1,683,348

High 282,536 828,487 48,229 1,159,251

Not classified 3,492 432 237 4,160

Impaired and written down 165,139 165,139

Adjustment 1 -156,510 -156,510

Total 48,381,236 1,516,896 243,583 50,141,716

Loss allowance 55,238 57,524 63,050 175,812

Total net 48,325,998 1,459,373 180,533 49,965,904

31 Dec 2021
NOKt

Stage 1
12-month ECL

Stage 2
lifetime ECL

Stage 3
lifetime ECL Total

Loans to and claims on customers

Low 50,718,413 69,859 15,985 50,804,256

Medium 992,911 618,373 12,823 1,624,107

High 429,998 882,484 48,067 1,360,548

Not classified 9,484 272 1 9,756

Impaired and written down 218,381 218,381

Adjustment 1 -40,610 -40,610

Total 52,110,196 1,570,986 295,256 53,976,438

Loss allowance 53,783 45,446 84,912 184,142

Total net 52,056,413 1,525,540 210,344 53,792,297

1Market value adjustment for fixed interest loans and overaft facilities balance with credit balance.

Loans to and claims on customers by past due status

31 Mar 2022 31 Mar 2021 31 Dec 2021

NOKt
Gross carrying

amount
Loss

allowance
Gross carrying

amount
Loss

allowance
Gross carrying

amount
Loss

allowance

0-29 days 53,497,662 89,431 49,873,998 107,791 53,659,455 95,302

30-59 days 59,681 13,638 77,635 15,391  71,115 12,279

60-89 days 29,248 6,245 27,980 8,075 30,873 6,271

90+ days 219,473 77,690 162,102 44,555 214,995 70,291